PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cygnus Technologies, LLC	12/30/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Progeny, Inc.
Street Address:	1407 Barclay Road
City:	Buffalo Grove
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6652141

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

414-273-3500 Phone: Email: nakees@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas A. Kees; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057627-0028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas A. Kees

Total Attachments: 7 source=prog#page1.tif source=prog#page2.tif

REEL: 018627 FRAME: 0420

PATENT 500193676

source=prog#page3.tif source=prog#page4.tif source=prog#page5.tif source=prog#page6.tif source=prog#page7.tif



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

JESSE WHITE • Secretary of State

DECEMBER 30, 2003

5810-001-3

G T CORPORATION SYSTEM 600 S 2ND ST SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704

RE PROGENY, INC.

DEAR SIR OR MADAM:

ENCLOSED YOU WILL FIND THE ARTICLES OF MERGER REGARDING THE ABOVE NAMED CORPORATION.

FEES IN THIS CONNECTION HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND CREDITED.

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICES OF THE RECORDERS OF THE COUNTIES IN WHICH THE REGISTERED OFFICES OF THE MERGING CORPORATIONS ARE LOCATED. IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 6 OF THE COUNTIES CODE, AS AMENDED IANUARY 1, 1995, THE PAGES OF THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE SEPARATED BEFORE IT IS PRESENTED FOR RECORDING.

THE SURVIVING CORPORATION SHALL EXECUTE A REPORT FOLLOWING MERGER (FORMS ARE ENCLOSED) AND FILE SAME IN THIS OFFICE WITHIN SIXTY DAYS AFTER MERGER.

SINCERELY YOURS,

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS SERVICES CORPORATION DIVISION TELEPHONE (217) 782-6961

JW:CD

Springfield, Illinois 62756

Form BCA-11.39

(Rev. Jan. 2003)

Jesse White Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL 62756 Telephone (217) 782-6961 http://www.cyberdriveillInois.com

DO NOT SEND CASH! Remit payment in check or money order, payable to "Secretary of State." Filing Fee is \$100, but if merger involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation.

ARTICLES OF MERGER Between Illinois Corporations

and Limited Liability Companies

File #5810-001-3

SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

This space for use by Secretary of State

FILED

DEC 3 0 2003

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

Names of the corporations and limited liability companies proposing to merge and the state or country of their organization or incorporation:

:	~~~	Name of Corporation Limited Liability Company	State or Count Organization/Incor	ry of Corporation poration File Number
Pro	депу,	Inc.	Illinois	5810-001-3
Cy _i	gnus T	echnologies, L.L.C.	Illinois	00826855
2. `	The suc	laws of the state or country under with merger.	ich each corporation and Limited Lia	bility Company are organized, perm
3.	(a) (b)	Name of the surviving party: it shall be governed by the laws of:	Progeny, Inc.	

If not sufficient space to cover this point, add one or more sheets of this size.

Plan of merger is as follows:

See the Plan of Merger, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ILOS6 - 10/6/03 C T System Online

(4	Only "X" one box for each Illind	ois corporation)		
		By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken. (§ 11.20)	By written consent of the shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with § 7.10 (§ 11.20)	By written consent of ALL the share holders entitled to vote on the action in accordance with § 7.10 & § 11.20
dame .	of Corporation			
rogen	y, Inc.			X
1		_ 0		
: 				
· ·		_ 0		
1		_	۵	a
s. <i>(1</i>	Not applicable if survivor is an Illi	nois corporation or an Illinois Lie	mited Liability Company)	
It	is agreed that, upon and after the	e issuance of a certificate of me	rger by the Secretary of State of	the State of Illinois
В	The surviving limited liabilit for the enforcement of any o is a party to the merger and	y company may be served with bligation of any corporation org I in any proceeding for the enfo	n process in the State of Illinois ganized under the laws of the St proement of the rights of a diss tate of Illinois against the survi	s in any proceeding ate of Illinols which enting shareholder
b	. The Secretary of State of th	e State of Illinois shall be and h	nereby is irrevocably appointed ocess in any such proceedings	as the agent of the
· c	. The surviving limited liabilit organized under the laws or	ty company will promptly pay t	to the dissenting shareholders	of any corporation

Illinois with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders.

IL086 - 10/6/03 CT System Online

	or whom anims, under pena BLACK INK.)	illies of perjury, tha	se articles to be signed by their duly authorized officers t the facts stated herein are true. (All signatures must
d	December 3.0	2003	PROGENY, INC.
	(Moptin & Day) Mulk WMU (Any aythorized office)	(Year) Tysignature)	(Exact Name of Corporation)
	Edwin J. McDonough, Chie	f Executive Officer	
đ	(Month & Day)	(Year)	(Exact Name of Corporation)
	(Any authorized officer	r's signature)	
	(Type or Print Name	and Title)	
	. <u></u>		
f.	The undersigned limited liabi erson, who affirms, under p All signatures must be in <u>BL</u>	enalues of benury.	e caused these articles to be signed by their duly auth that the facts stated herein are true.
þ	recedit, who aliming, allast b	enalues of benury.	
p (4	All signatures must be in <u>BL</u>	ACK INK.)	e caused these articles to be signed by their duly authorithat the facts stated herein are true. CYGNUS TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C. (Exact Name of Limited Liability Company) by Mann Signature)
p (4	December 2 0	ACK INK.)	CYGNUS TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C. (Exact Name of Limited Liability Company) by Signature) Edwin J. McDonough, Manager
p (,	December 2 0	ACK INK.)	CYGNUS TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C. (Exact Name of Limited Liability Company) by
p (4	December 2 0	ACK INK.)	CYGNUS TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C. (Exact Name of Limited Liability Company) by
p (,	All signatures must be in <u>BL</u> December 2 0 (Month & Day)	ACK INK.) 2003 (Year)	CYGNUS TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C. (Exact Name of Limited Liability Company) by

IL086 - 10/6/03 C T System Chaline

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

- I. The names of the corporation and limited liability company proposing to merge are Progeny, Inc., an Illinois corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Progeny" or the "Surviving Entity," and Cygnus Technologies, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Cygnus." Cygnus is currently a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Surviving Entity.
- 2. Cygnus shall merge with and into Progeny and the Surviving Entity shall exist by virtue and under the laws of the State of Illinois. The corporate identity, existence, purpose, powers, franchises, rights and immunities of Progeny shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the merger, and the limited liability company identity, existence, franchises, rights and immunities of Cygnus shall be merged with and into the Surviving Entity, and the Surviving Entity shall be fully vested therewith. The separate existence of Cygnus, except insofar as it may be continued by reason of the laws of the State of Illinois, shall cease upon the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined) and thereupon Cygnus and the Surviving Entity shall become and exist as a single corporation.
- 3. On the Effective Date, all of the issued and outstanding units or other equity interests of Cygnus shall be deemed to be cancelled without further consideration. No shares of Progeny's capital stock or other consideration of Progeny shall be issued in connection with this merger.
- 4. The Articles of Incorporation of Progeny in existence on the Effective Date shall be and remain the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Entity.
- 5. The By-Laws of Progeny in existence on the Effective Date shall be and remain the By-Laws of the Surviving Entity until altered, amended or repealed as provided therein.

REEL: 018627 FRAME: 0426

はないのできないというないからないというないというないかられているのでは、これでいることにはないないできないというないというないというないというないというないというないかられているのできないというない

- 6. The members of the Board of Directors of Progeny on the Effective Date shall be and remain the members of the Board of Directors of the Surviving Entity and such members shall hold office until the next annual meeting of the shareholders of the Surviving Entity and/or until their successors are duly elected and qualified.
- 7. The officers of Progeny on the Effective Date shall be and remain the officers of the Surviving Entity and such officers shall hold office until their successors are duly elected and qualified.
- 8. The first annual meeting of the shareholders of the Surviving Entity held after the Effective Date shall be the annual meeting provided for by the By-Laws of Progeny. The first regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Surviving Entity held after the Effective Date shall be convened in a manner provided for in the By-Laws of Progeny and may be held at the time and place specified in the notice of meeting.
- 9. This Plan of Merger shall become effective as of the close of business on December 31, 2003, herein sometimes referred to as the "Effective Date." On the Effective Date, the separate existence of Cygnus shall cease and Cygnus shall be merged with and into Progeny in accordance with the provisions of this Plan of Merger.
- 10. On the Effective Date, the Surviving Entity shall, without other transfer, succeed to and have all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises, and the Surviving Entity shall be subject to all the restrictions, disabilities and duties, of Cygnus, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due to Cygnus on whatever account, including choses in actions, shall be vested in the Surviving Entity; and all property, rights, privileges, franchises and each and every other interest shall be thereafter as effectively the property of the Surviving Entity as they were of Cygnus.

11. Cygnus is a disregarded entity for federal income tax purposes and, as such, the merger contemplated hereunder will be a non-event for federal income tax purposes.

MW770015_1.DOC

3